

---

No. 11-16255

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ADAM RICHARDS, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ED PRIETO, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Hon. Morrison C. England, District Judge  
Case No. 09-CV-01235

---

**CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION  
AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

C. D. Michel – S.B.N. 144258  
Clinton B. Monfort - S.B.N. 255609  
Sean A. Brady – S.B.N. 262007  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Telephone: (562) 216-4444  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
*California Rifle & Pistol Association Foundation*  
e-mail: [cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>CONSENT TO FILE</b> .....	2
<b>RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT</b> .....	2
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. The Core Second Amendment Right to Carry Firearms For Self-Defense Is Not Limited to the Home</b> .....	3
<b>II. Limitations That Have Historically Been Understood as Consistent with the Second Amendment Further Support the Existence of Such Rights Beyond the Home</b> .....	13
<b>III. The Second Amendment Protects a Right to Bear Functional Firearms for Self-Defense; Unloaded Firearms, by Definition, Are Inoperable</b> .....	18
<b>IV. Framework for Review of County’s Policy</b> .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>V. County’s Policy Widely Prohibiting the Carriage of Operable Firearms for Self-Defense Is Unconstitutional</b> .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	30
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATE CASES**

*Andrews v. State*,  
50 Tenn. 165 (1871) ..... 18

*Bliss v. Commonwealth*,  
12 Ky. 90 (1822) ..... 17

*Nunn v. State*,  
1 Ga. 243 (1846) ..... 12, 18, 21

*State v. Chandler*,  
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) ..... 18

*State v. Huntly*,  
25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) ..... 16

*State v. Reid*,  
1 Ala. 612 (1840) ..... 14, 18

*State v. Wash Lowe*,  
reprinted in New York Times, Oct. 26, 1866, at 2 ..... 11

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*,  
532 U.S. 318 (2001) ..... 14

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2011 WL 2623511 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011) ..... 4, 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)**

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Gonzalez v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 27

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) ..... 4, 11, 22, 23

*Nordyke v. King*,  
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 25

*United States v. Vongxay*,  
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*Wright v. United States*,  
302 U.S. 583 (1938) ..... 6

**INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITY**

*Rex v. Knight*,  
90 Eng. Rep. 330 (1686) ..... 7

*King v. Dewhurst*,  
1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820) ..... 7

1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7, *in* 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689) ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309(a) ..... 23

Cal. Penal Code § 626.9 ..... 28

Cal. Penal Code § 12050 ..... 27, 28

Cal. Penal Code § 12031(j) ..... 27

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203(1) ..... 23

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.06(2) ..... 23

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129 ..... 23

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(1) ..... 23

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3(e) ..... 23

Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7 ..... 23

Kansas Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03 ..... 23

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110(2) ..... 23

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379(A)(1) ..... 23

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2003 ..... 23

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422(2)(3) ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
 <b><u>STATUTES (CONT.)</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subdiv. 2(b) .....	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(2) .....	23
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.090(1) .....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321(1) .....	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202 .....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3657(2) .....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.6 .....	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4 .....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.11(b) .....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03 .....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125(D)(1) .....	23-24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1290.12(12) .....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291 .....	24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109(e) .....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(A) .....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES (CONT.)**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17- 1351(b) ..... 24

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 411.177(a) ..... 24

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704(1)(a) ..... 24

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(D) ..... 24

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070(1) ..... 24

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-4(f) ..... 24

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(b) ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(25) ..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 922(q) ..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 924(a) ..... 28

**PUBLICATIONS**

*A Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia,*  
157-58 (1800) ..... 10

Benjamin Ogle Tayloe, *In Memoriam:*  
*Benjamin Ogle Tayloe* 95 (1872) ..... 10

C. Kevin Marshall,  
*Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*,  
32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009) ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)****PAGE(S)****PUBLICATIONS (CONT.)**

Charles Humphreys, <i>A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky</i> 482 (1822) .....	16
2 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> 1142 & n.x (K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007) .....	9
David McCullough, <i>John Adams</i> 177 (2001) .....	10
E. Volokh, <i>The First and Second Amendments</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 97, 100 (2009) .....	6
Ex. Doc. No. 70, House of Representatives, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., at 297 (1866) .....	10
John Adams, First Day's Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770, in 6 <i>Masterpieces of Eloquence</i> 2569 (Hazeltine et al. eds., 1905) .....	9
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> 139 (1994) .....	10
Richard Frothingham, <i>Life and Times of Joseph Warren</i> 452 (Little, Brown, & Co., 1865) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**PUBLICATIONS (CONT.)**

Stephen P. Halbrook,  
*Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876*, at 57-58 (1998) ..... 11

Thomas Jefferson,  
*Writings* 816–17 (letter of August 19, 1785)  
 (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984) ..... 10

Walter L. Fleming,  
*Documentary of History of Reconstruction*  
 279-80 (1906) ..... 11

William Blackstone, *Commentaries* ..... 5, 7, 15

2 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*,  
 (Christian ed., 1794) ..... 8

5 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*  
 (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) ..... 10

1 William Hawkins,  
*A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* 72 (1716) ..... 5, 15

William W. Hening, The New Virginia Justice,  
*in The Commonwealth of Virginia* 49-50 (2d ed. 1810) ..... 15

An Act for the Better Ordering and Governing Negroes and Other  
 Slaves in this Province, and to Prevent the Inveigling or Carrying  
 Away Slaves from Their Masters or Employers (Ga. 1765), *in Acts*  
*Passed by the General Assembly of Georgia* 256 (1765) ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**PUBLICATIONS (CONT.)**

An Act Forbidding and Punishing Affrays (Va. 1786),  
in *A Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia* 33  
(Augustine Davis ed., 1794) ..... 16

An Act for the Protection and Security of the Sheep and Other Stock  
on Tarpaulin-Cove-Island, Otherwise Called Naushon-Islands, and on  
Nennemesset-Island; and Several Small Islands Contiguous, Situated in  
the County of Dukes'-County, in *Laws of the Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts* 34 (Mass. 1790) ..... 17
